
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 

2.00 pm Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4283 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee - 14 October 2020 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Planning Committee of 30 September 2020 - submitted for 

approval as a correct record  

 

5 - 8 

5. Business Bulletin 

5.1   Business Bulletin – Report by  9 - 32 

6. Development Plan 

6.1   Scottish Government Call for Ideas for National Planning 

Framework 4 - Interim Regional Spatial Strategy – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

33 - 72 

7. Planning Policy 



 

Planning Committee - 14 October 2020 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

7.1   Princes Street and Waverley Valley Strategy - project scope – 

Report by the Executive Director of Place 

73 - 84 

8. Planning Process 

8.1   Legal Review of Council Planning Processes - Implementation 

and Resource Impacts – Report by the Executive Director of 

Place 

85 - 94 

8.2   Scottish Government Consultation on Proposed Changes to Pre-

Application Consultation Requirements in Planning - proposed 

response – Report by the Executive Director of Place 

95 - 110 

8.3   Training and Awareness Raising Programme – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

111 - 114 

9. Planning Performance 

9.1   None. 

 

 

10. Conservation 

10.1   Proposed Extension to New Town Conservation Area – Repor
[...]
ting, in a deputation or 

otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol


 

Planning Committee - 14 October 2020 Page 5 of 5 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes        
Planning Committee 
2.00pm, Wednesday 30 September 2020 
 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Doran 
(substituting for Councillor Griffiths), Main (substituting for Councillor Mary 
Campbell), Mitchell, Mowat, Munn, Osler and Rose. 

 

1. Deputation – Inch Community Association 

A written deputation from the Inch Community Association on the zoning of houses 
in Inch Park’s plant nurseries was circulated to Committee.  

Decision  

To agree that Committee Services would contact the deputation to suggest that their 
submission was recirculated to Committee when there was a report on the agenda 
that related to the concerns they had raised. 

2. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee of 2 September 2020 as a 
correct record. 

3. Financial Implications of addressing potential short term lets 

Committee considered a report on the 2 September 2020 on Short Term Letting in 
Edinburgh.  This was prepared in response to Council agreeing a motion by 
Councillor Staniforth on 28 July 2020, as amended, to as
[...]
nce the work to determine ownership 
had been completed. 
 

6) To further agree to forward the report, and a copy of the ‘determine 
ownership’ report, once available, to the Short Term Lets Working Group for 
consideration. 

 
- moved by Booth, seconded by Councillor Main 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 19(12), paragraph 3 of the Green Group 
amendment was accepted as an addendum to the motion. 
 
Voting 
For the motion (as adjusted)                -                7 votes 
For the amendment                              -                3 votes 

 
(For the motion (as adjusted): Councillors Child, Doran, Gardiner, Mitchell, Mowat, 
Munn and Rose. 

Page 8



Planning Committee – 30 September 2020 

For the amendment: Councillors Booth, Main and Osler.) 

Decision 

To approve the following adjusted motion by Councillor Gardiner: 

1) To note the financial implications of the three scenarios set out in paragraphs 
4.7 – 4.16 of the report. 
 

2) To note that any individual report of a short term let to the Council’s ‘Report 
Possible Breach of Planning Controls Form’ webpage would be fully 
investigated. 

 
3) To note the collaborative work of the Short Term Lets Working Group and to 

welcome the current Scottish Government consultation on changes to the 
planning and regulatory regime around Short Term Lets, and to note that 
officers were currently preparing a favourable response and that this would be 
circulated to members shortly. 

 
(References – Planning Committee, 2 September 2020 (item 3); report by the 
Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

 

Business Bulletin      
Planning Committee 
2.00pm, Wednesday, 14 October 2020 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



Planning Committee – 14 October 2020        
       Page 2  

Planning Committee 

Convener: Members: Contacts: 
Councillor Neil Gardiner 

 

Vice-Convener 
Councillor Maureen Child  

 

 

Councillor Chas Booth  
Councillor Georg
[...]
.1%

Comments: Coronavirus lockdown temporarily reduced incoming short term let enforcement enquiries in Q1 

and impacted on service’s ability to serve notices. Other cases dipped to a lesser extent. 

Listed Building Consents
Average Decision Times (weeks)

Sub 1113 1073 169

Det 861 846 198

10.24 11.3

0

5

10

15

20

18/19 19/20 20/21 Q1 20/21 Q2 20/21 Q3 20/21 Q4

Adverts

Average weeks not monitored pre-2019/20

8.15

6.7

0

2

4

6

8

10

18/19 19/20 20/21 Q1 20/21 Q2 20/21 Q3 20/21 Q4

Sub 325 220 33

Det 231 247 32
Average weeks not monitored pre-2019/20

Legal Agreements 2020/21 At end Q1 At end Q2 At end Q3 At end Q4

Number of applications at legal agreement stage 37
Number of applications where more than 6 months 

since Minded to Grant decision

24

Comments: Overall pending agreements have reduced from end 19/20 (was 45) and actions to reduce number 

reaching 6+ months are being progressed.

Enforcement

Legal Agreements

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 14 October 2020 

Scottish Government Call for Ideas for National 
Planning Framework 4 – Interim Regional Spatial 
Strategy 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1, 4, 6 10, 11 16, 17, 22, 26 28, 32 43 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 ratify the proposed interim Regional Spatial Strategy as approved by the 
South East Scotland Strategic Development Plan Authority(SESDPA) Joint 
Committee at its meeting of 21 September 2020; 

1.1.2 note that this will be the region’s further response to the Scottish 
Government’s Call for Ideas for National Planning Framework (NPF) 4 as a 
contribution to the Position Statement to be issued by the Scottish 
Government in Autumn 2020 and that a draft NPF is now scheduled to be 
published to the Scottish Parliament in September 2021; and 

1.1.3 agrees that officers continue to work with the Scottish Government on the 
above process, with any amendments to the interim Regional Spatial 
Strategy proposed through that joint work it to be brought back to the 
SESDPA Joint Committee and Planning Committee for consideration. 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain McFarlane, Programme Director City Plan 

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2419 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6.1

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Delivering_an_economy_for_all
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Delivering_an_economy_for_all
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Building_for_a_future_Edinburgh
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Building_for_a_future_Edinburgh
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/694/deliver_a_sustainable_future
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/694/deliver_a_sustainable_future
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/696/delivering_for_our_children_and_families
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/696/delivering_for_our_children_and_families
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/697/delivering_a_healthier_city_for_all_ages
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/697/delivering_a_healthier_city_for_all_ages


 
Report 
 

Scottish Government Call for Ideas for National 
Planning Framework 4 – Interim Regional Spatial 
Strategy 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 In January 2020 the Scottish Government published a Call for Ideas for National 
Planning Framework 4 as part of its engagement with Local Authorities and other 
stakeholders to inform a draft NPF 4. Under the Planning (Scotland) Act 2019 the 
NPF will become a statutory part of the development plan, will include housing 
targets and will incorporate a revised Scottish Planning Policy. 

2.2 The Council as Planning Authority and as part of the South East Scotland Strategic 
Planning Authority (SESplan) Joint Committee and Edinburgh and South East 
Scotland City Region Deal (ESESCRD) has provided appropriate strategic planning 
and policy i
[...]
eet and the Waverley Valley to 
inform future development and management of the valley landscape, the role and 
use of buildings on Princes Street and its environs, and the quality and offer of its 
public realm. 

2.2 The Strategy will sit within the context of City Plan 2030 as non-statutory planning 
guidance and complement delivery of the Edinburgh City Centre Transformation 
programme (ECCT) and World Heritage Site Management Plan. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Waverley Valley plays a defining role in establishing contrast between the 
medieval Old Town and Georgian New Town, an urban structure which is unrivalled 
in the World, and forms a key part of the statement of Outstanding Universal Value 
of the World Heritage Site. The valley is a fundamental space for the city’s 
wellbeing, civic and cultural life through its gardens and public realm, the wealth of 
listed buildings and scheduled monuments and their settings, its art collections, 
exhibition spaces and cultural attractions, its transport infrastructure including 
Waverley Station and the ability for people from across Edinburgh and beyond to 
pass through and experience the city’s strong sense of identity.  

3.2 Within this built and natural arena, which this Council has a duty to conserve and 
enhance, The Scottish National Gallery Project, development of Edinburgh 
Waverley Masterplan, and the renewal of West Princes Street Gardens through the 
Quaich Project, as well as seasonal use of the valley for events, highlight some of 
the individual challenges and pressures exerted on the townscape and a need for 
the valley’s evolution to be sensitively managed with a strategic perspective. 

3.3 The valley’s southern escarpment is formed by the defensive form of the Old Town, 
with landform, bridging points and Improvement Act streets defining access across 
to the New Town but affording iconic vistas from elevated locations such as the 

Page 76



Castle, upper slopes of Princes St Gardens and The Mou
[...]
 Mound, providing new 
exhibition space, landscaping and access improvements to East Princes Street 
Gardens; and the restoration of the Ross Fountain by The Council, EWH and Ross 
Development Trust with funding from Historic Environment Scotland. 

4.7 Forthcoming considerations include: the detailed planning application process to 
deliver the Waverley Station masterplan by Network Rail; and the Ross 
Development Trust’s proposals to replace the Ross Theatre with a new event 

Page 78

https://whc.unesco.org/en/decisions/4964
https://whc.unesco.org/en/decisions/4964
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukla/1991/19/schedules/enacted
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/22597/princes-street-gardens-management-plan
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/directory-record/1146099/a-sustainable-lighting-strategy-for-edinburgh


pavilion, associated facilities, landscaping and access improvements. As ECCT 
also progresses, central streets will be increasingly oriented towards walking, 
wheeling, cycling and public transport and new areas of public realm established, 
such as at Waverley Bridge. 

4.8 In recent years, the seasonal use of Princes Street Gardens for Edinburgh’s winter 
and summer festivals has drawn some public criticism relating to the intensity and 
duration of use and impact on the character of the Valley. Such use will be reviewed 
through the development of the Council’s Public Space Management Plan, which 
will guide the future use and management of parks and public spaces for events 
and activities.  

4.9 As a townscape with a unique character, the Waverley Valley is the product of the 
interaction of natural and human factors across the centuries, there is a risk that 
extensive change within a relatively short timeframe may alter the authenticity and 
intact nature of this key aspect of the OUV of the World Heritage Site. Equally 
strategic opportunities to influence future change that support the objectives of the 
World Heritage Site Management Plan sho
[...]

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1   It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 approves the content of the consultation response attached at Appendix 1; 
and  

1.1.2 agrees that this will be sent to Scottish Government as the City of 
Edinburgh Council’s formal response to the Consultation on Proposed 
Changes to Pre-Application Consultation Requirements in Planning. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Leslie, Chief Planning Officer 

E-mail: david.leslie@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3948 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8.2



 
Report 
 

Scottish Government Consultation on Proposed 
Changes to Pre-Application Consultation Requirements 
in Planning – proposed response 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report seeks approval of the Council’s response to the Scottish Government’s 
consultation on Proposed Changes to Pre-Application Consultation Requirements in 
Planning. 

2.2 Requirements already exist for pre-application consultation (PAC) with local 
communities on national and major developments. These requirements were 
introduced in 2009, as part of the implementation of the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 
2006. 

2.3 The proposed changes to PAC are part of a wider package of measures on 
improving community engagement in planning matters and building public trust.  

2.4 This consultation response supports the need for greater accountability and 
transparency in the process. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Planning (Scotland) Act 2019 was passed by the Scottish Parliament in June 
2019. This will determine the future structure of the modernised planning system. 

3.2 The detail of how the new Act’s provisions will work in practice will be contained 
within secondary legislation and guidance, which will be developed over the coming 
months.  

3.3 The proposals for changes to PAC come, in part, from the report by the 
independent panel assigned to review the Scottis
[...]
aising Programme 
 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All  
Council Commitments 10-15 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1  It is recommended that the Committee agrees the priorities for training and 
awareness raising over the next 12 months and the indicative themes for 
workshops. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Leslie, Chief Planning Officer 

E-mail: david.leslie@einburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3948 

 

  

Page 113

Agenda Item 8.3

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments/building-future-edinburgh?documentId=12619&categoryId=20141
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments/building-future-edinburgh?documentId=12619&categoryId=20141
mailto:david.leslie@einburgh.gov.uk
mailto:david.leslie@einburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Training and Awareness Raising Programme 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report sets out the proposed themes and dates for the training and awareness 
programme for Planning Committee members, and where relevant, members from 
other Council committees.  

 

3. Background 

3.1  A member training and awareness raising programme has been in place for the 
Planning Committee over the last five administrative terms of the Council. The 
programme continues to support a wider group of elected members who have an 
interest in, or requirement to be briefed on, relevant Planning issues. 

3.2 The programme provides a helpful way to build awareness and understanding of 
planning issues for Edinburgh and the wider city region. Similarly, the programme 
has facilitated improved awareness and mutual understanding with partner 
organisations and key stakeholders, including government agencies, local partners 
and the development sector. 

3.3 The programme for the past year was largely undertaken with the exception of the 
Planning Committee Tour in June which was unable to take place due to Covid-19 
restrictions. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 As per previous years, the programme will be based aroun
[...]

forthcoming planning applications will be considered, such as the Waverley Station 
masterplan by Network Rail; and the Ross Development Trust’s proposals to replace the 
Ross Theatre with a new event pavilion, associated facilities, landscaping and access 
improvements and other projects which may have a significant impact. As ECCT also 
progresses, central streets will be increasingly oriented towards walking, wheeling, 
cycling and public transport and new areas of public realm established, such as at 
Waverley Bridge 

Moved by: Cllr Gardiner 
Seconded by: Cllr Child 

Page 125

Agenda Annex



Amendment – Conservative Group 

Item No. 7.1 
Report Title - Princes Street and Waverley Valley 
Strategy – Project Scope 

Deletes 1.1. and replaces with: 
Notes the Report and its attempt to bring together a complex policy landscape which cuts 
across Council areas; is concerned that no decision has been taken to move Council policy into 
cross cutting place based policy statements and until such time as the Council moves to such a 
delivery framework considers this to be premature and regrets that the report does not fully 
consider the relationship between Princes Street and the bus network and therefore: 

Calls for a review of current documentation and policies to be conducted and presented to 
Committee with all background papers available as appendices before instructing further work 
so that Committee can consider whether there are any gaps in policy that need further 
development or whether a review and consolidation of existing policy is sufficient at this time 
given the constrained Council resources. 

Moved by Councillor Joanna Mowat 

Seconded by Councillor 

Page 126



Amendment – Conservative Group 

Item No. 8.1 
Report Title - Legal Review of Council Planning 
Processes – Implementation and Resources Impacts 
Agrees 1.1.1 with further clarification: 

Appendix 1: 
4.15(i) Best practice is that Councillors should submit additional information they receive prior to 
the Committee to officers as soon as possible and advise officers if they plan to ask questions 
on this at Committee; officers should advise if they can respond to those requests and 
Committee will then decide whether a pause is required; 

4.19 (i) It should be clear to Convener and Committee that legal advice is available should this 
be required, where this is not requested prior to Committee and requested at Committee it 
should be Committee’s decision whether to pause or continue the item; 

4.20 (iv) The Convener and Vice Convener with Planning Officers should determine at their 
agenda planning meeting which Committees require the presence of a Council solicitor and 
revert to process at  4.19 (i) where there is no solicitor present and another member of the 
Committee raises issues that the require a legal opinion;  

4.21 (iv) To note that elected members may take part in determination of Planning Applications 
which have been the subject of a site visit without attending the site visit. 

Moved by Councillor Joanna Mowat 

Seconded by Councillor 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 Minutes
	1. Deputation – Inch Community Association
	1. Deputation – Inch Community Association
	2. Minutes
	2. Minutes
	3. Financial Implications of addressing potential short term lets
	3. Financial Implications of addressing potential short term lets

	5.1 Business Bulletin
	Business Bulletin
	Business Bulletin
	Business Bulletin
	Planning Committee
	Planning Committee
	2.00pm, Wednesday, 14 October 2020
	2.00pm, Wednesday, 14 October 2020

	Planning Committee
	Planning Committee

	Contacts:
	Members:
	Convener:
	Background
	Recent News

	Business Bulletin - Appendix 3 Planning Time Performance 20-21 Quarter 1

	6.1 Scottish Government Call for Ideas for National Planning Framework 4 - Interim Regional Spatial Strategy
	Interim Regional Spatial Strategy
	Planning Committee
	Planning Committee
	2.00pm, Wednesday, 14 October 2020
	
[...]
ations

	Report
	Report
	Training and Awareness Raising Programme
	Training and Awareness Raising Programme
	2. Executive Summary
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Background
	3. Background
	4. Main report
	4. Main report
	5. Next Steps
	5. Next Steps
	6. Financial impact
	6. Financial impact
	7. Stakeholder/Community Impact
	7. Stakeholder/Community Impact
	8. Background reading/external references
	8. Background reading/external references
	9. Appendices
	9. Appendices



	10.1 Proposed Extension to New Town Conservation Area
	Proposed extension to the New Town Conservation Area
	Appendix 1 - Analysis of Survey Results
	Appendix 2 - Map of New Town Conservation Area with area of consideration for inclusion

	 Motions and Amendments
	Coalition Amendment - Item 7.1 - Planning Committee
	Conservative Group Amendment - Item 7.1 - Planning Committee
	Conservative Group Amendment - Item 8.1 - Planning Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes        
 

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 14 October 2020 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Mary Campbell, 
Dixon (substituting for Councillor Gordon, items 1 to 4), Doran (substituting for 
Councillor Griffiths), Gordon, Mitchell, Mowat, Osler, Rose and Councillor Frank 
Ross (substituting for Councillor Munn). 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee of 30 September 2020 as a correct 
record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Committees Business Bulletin for 14 October 2020 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the business bulletin 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

Declaration of Interests  

Councillors Gardiner and Child declared non-financial interests in the above item as 
non-Executive Directors of Edinburgh World Heritage and the Edinburgh and Lothians 
Greenspace. 

3. Scottish Government Call for Ideas for National Planning 
Framework 4 - Interim Regional Spatial Strategy 

In January 2020 the Scottish Government published a Call for Ideas for National 
Planning Framework 4 as part of its engagement with Local Authorities and other 
stakeholders to inform a draft NPF 4. Under the Planning (Scotland) Act 2019 the NPF 
would become a statutory part of the development plan, would include housing targets 
and would incorporate a revised Scottish Planning Policy. 



Wednesday, 14th October, 2020  

 

The Council as Planning Authority and as part of the South East Scotland Strategic 
Planning Authority (SESplan) Joint Committee and Edinburgh and South East 
Scotland City Region Deal (ESESCRD) had provided appropriate strategic planning 
and policy input to this process to ensure its interests were appropriately represented. 

Decision 

1) To ratify the proposed interim Regional Spatial Strategy as approved by the 
South East Scotland Strategic Development Plan Authority (SESDPA) Joint 
Committee at its meeting of 21 September 2020.  

2) To note that this would be the region’s further response to the Scottish 
Government’s Call for Ideas for National Planning Framework (NPF) 4 as a 
contribution to the Position Statement to be issued by the Scottish Government 
in Autumn 2020 and that a draft NPF was now scheduled to be published to the 
Scottish Parliament in September 2021.  

3) To agree that officers continued to work with the Scottish Government on the 
above process, with any amendments to the interim Regional Spatial Strategy 
proposed through that joint work to be brought back to the SESDPA Joint 
Committee and Planning Committee for consideration. 

(References – Planning Committee, 18 March 2020 (item 2); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted.) 

Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Doran declared a non-financial interest in the above item as a member of 
SEStran 

4. Princes Street and Waverley Valley Strategy - project scope 

A report was provided scoping a new Strategy for Princes Street and the Waverley 
Valley to inform future development and management of the valley landscape, the role 
and use of buildings on Princes Street and its environs, and the quality and offer of its 
public realm. 

Motion 

1) To agree the scope for the preparation of the Princes Street and Waverley 
Valley Strategy and the outline programme set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

2) To agree to delete paragraph 4.7in the report and and replace with the 
following wording: Forthcoming considerations to  include: the Princes Street 
and Waverley Valley Strategy would provide context and guidance, including 
civic considerations, within which forthcoming planning applications would be 
considered, such as the Waverley Station masterplan by Network Rail; and the 
Ross Development Trust’s proposals to replace the Ross Theatre with a new 
event pavilion, associated facilities, landscaping and access improvements and 
other projects which may have a significant impact. As ECCT also progresses, 



Wednesday, 14th October, 2020  

 

central streets would be increasingly oriented towards walking, wheeling, 
cycling and public transport and new areas of public realm established, such as 
at Waverley Bridge. 

3) To request that the first stage of work included a review of current 
documentation and policies be presented to Planning Committee with all 
background papers available as appendices. 

- moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Child 

Amendment 

1) To note the report and its attempt to bring together a complex policy landscape 
which cuts across Council areas; was concerned that no decision had been 
taken to move Council policy into cross cutting place based policy statements 
and until such time as the Council moved to such a delivery framework 
considered this to be premature and regrets that the report did not fully 
consider the relationship between Princes Street and the bus network.  

2) To therefore call for a review of current documentation and policies to be 
conducted and presented to Committee with all background papers available as 
appendices before instructing further work so that Committee could consider 
whether there were any gaps in policy that needed further development or 
whether a review and consolidation of existing policy was sufficient at this time 
given the constrained Council resources.  

- moved by Councillor Mowat, seconded by Councillor Mitchell 

Voting 

The voting was as follows: 

For the motion  - 7 votes 
For the amendment  - 4 votes 

(For the motion: Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Mary Campbell, Child, Booth, 
Dixon, Doran and Frank Ross. 

For the amendment: Councillors Mitchell, Mowat, Osler and Rose.) 

Decision 

To approve the motion by Councillor Gardiner 

 (Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

5. Legal Review of Council Planning Processes - Implementation 
and Resource Impacts 

In response to a motion by Councillor Mowat agreed at Council on 24 October 2019, 
details were provided setting out how the recommendations of the Shoosmiths Legal 



Wednesday, 14th October, 2020  

 

Review of Council Planning Processes were being implemented and addressed and 
the resource impacts of doing so. 

Motion 

1) To agree the proposed implementation of the recommendations of the Legal 
Review as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  

2) To note the resource impacts identified in Appendix 1 of the report.  

- moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Child 

Amendment 

1) To agree the proposed implementation of the recommendations of the Legal 
Review as set out in Appendix 1 of the report with further clarification on: 
Para 4.15(i) Best practice was that Councillors should submit additional 
information they received prior to the Committee to officers as soon as possible 
and advise officers if they planned to ask questions on this at Committee; 
officers should advise if they could respond to those requests and Committee 
would then decide whether a pause was required. 

  Para 4.19 (i) It should be clear to Convener and Committee that legal advice 
was available should this be required, where this was not requested prior to 
Committee and requested at Committee it should be Committee’s decision 
whether to pause the item. 

Para 4.20 (iv) The Convener and Vice Convener with Planning Officers should 
determine at their agenda planning meeting which Committees required the 
presence of a Council solicitor and revert to process at  4.19 (i) where there 
was no solicitor present and another member of the Committee raised issues 
that the required a legal opinion; as agreed at the elected members planning 
workshop items 4.19(i) and 4.20(iv) would be reviewed by officers and 
committee members at a Workshop in February 2021. 

Para 4.21 (iv) To note that elected members may take part in determination of 
Planning Applications which had been the subject of a site visit without 
attending the site visit. To note that officers were carrying out a review of how 
information was communicated to Committee via reports, presentations and 
site visits. Where information relevant to a particular application could not be 
communicated by other means, officers would seek to provide information to 
enable members to undertake a site visit at an appropriate time so those 
members unable to undertake and organise site visits (due to accessibility or 
other commitments) to ensure that elected members had appropriate visual 
contextual information to take part in the determination of a planning application 
where a site visit was considered necessary. 

- moved by Councillor Mowat, seconded by Councillor Rose 

In accordance with Standing Order 22(12), paragraphs 2 and 3 of the amendment 



Wednesday, 14th October, 2020  

 

were accepted as an addendum to the motion. 

Decision 

To approve the following adjusted motion by Councillor Gardiner: 

1) To agree the proposed implementation of the recommendations of the Legal 
Review as set out in Appendix 1, with further clarification on:  

Para 4.19 (i) It should be clear to Convener and Committee that legal advice 
was available should this be required, where this was not requested prior to 
Committee and requested at Committee it should be Committee’s decision 
whether to pause the item. 

Para 4.20 (iv) The Convener and Vice Convener with Planning Officers should 
determine at their agenda planning meeting which Committees required the 
presence of a Council solicitor and revert to process at  4.19 (i) where there 
was no solicitor present and another member of the Committee raised issues 
that the required a legal opinion; as agreed at the elected members planning 
workshop items 4.19(i) and 4.20(iv) would be reviewed by officers and 
committee members at a Workshop in February 2021. 

2) To note the resource impacts identified in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

(References – City of Edinburgh Council, 24 October 2019 (item 18); report by the 
Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

6.    Scottish Government Consultation on Proposed Changes to Pre-
Application Consultation Requirements in Planning - proposed 
response 

Approval was sought for the Council’s response to the Scottish Government’s 
consultation on Proposed Changes to Pre-Application Consultation Requirements in 
Planning.  

Decision  

1) To approve the content of the consultation response attached at Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

2) To agree that this would be sent to Scottish Government as the City of 
Edinburgh Council’s formal response to the Consultation on Proposed Changes 
to Pre-Application Consultation Requirements in Planning. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

7.    Training and Awareness Raising Programme 



Wednesday, 14th October, 2020  

 

Details were provided of the proposed themes and dates for the training and 
awareness programme for Planning Committee members, and where relevant, 
members from other Council committees. 

Decision 

To agree the priorities for training and awareness raising over the next 12 months and 
the indicative themes for workshops. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

8.    Proposed Extension to New Town Conservation Area 

On 17 August 2017, the Planning Committee approved the Finalised New Town 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal (CACA). A proposed boundary extension to 
the New Town Conservation Area was presented. 

Decision 

To approve the boundary extension to the New Town Conservation Area. 

(References – Planning Committee, 22 August 2018 (item 12); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted.) 

 

 


	1.	Minutes
	2.	Business Bulletin
	3.	Scottish Government Call for Ideas for National Planning Framework 4 - Interim Regional Spatial Strategy
	4.	Princes Street and Waverley Valley Strategy - project scope
	5.	Legal Review of Council Planning Processes - Implementation and Resource Impacts
	6.    Scottish Government Consultation on Proposed Changes to Pre-Application Consultation Requirements in Planning - proposed response
	7.    Training and Awareness Raising Programme
	8.    Proposed Extension to New Town Conservation Area

